
CPM/GSU/CKP acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No CKP-GSU-RFP-01-2022-23
Closing Date/Time 24/01/2023 12:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only.
Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work
Providing architectural and technical consultancy for feasibility study, master planning, urban
designing, engineering & Preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR) for integrated re-
development of TATANAGAR Railway Station of Chakradharpur Division.

Bidding type Normal Tender

Tender Type Limited Bidding System Two Packet System

Tender Closing Date Time 24/01/2023 12:00 Date Time Of Uploading Tender 16/12/2022 11:36

Pre-Bid Conference
Required Yes Pre-Bid Conference Date Time 26/12/2022 12:00

Advertised Value 3122350.00 Tendering Section GSU CKP

Bidding Style Single Rate for Each Schedule Bidding Unit
Earnest Money (Rs.) 62500.00 Validity of Offer ( Days) 120

Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.) 0.00 Period of Completion 180 Days

Contract Type Works Contract Category Expenditure

Bidding Start Date 10/01/2023
Are Joint Venture (JV) firms
allowed to bid Yes

Ranking Order For Bids Lowest to Highest Expenditure Type Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No. Item Code Item Qty Qty Unit Unit Rate Basic Value Escl.(%) Amount Bidding Unit

Schedule A-Providing architectural and technical consultancy for feasibility study, master
planning, urban designing, engineering & Preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR)
for integrated re-development of Tatanagar Railway Station of Chakradharpur division.

3122350.00
Above/

Below/Par

1

Lump Sum 3122350.00 AT Par 3122350.00

Description :- Providing architectural and technical consultancy for feasibility study, master planning, urban
designing, engineering & Preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR) for integrated re-development of
Tatanagar Railway Station of Chakradharpur division.

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Important : All documents uploaded and remarks / confirmation entered by the bidders against any eligibility condition
shall be opened as part of technical bid only

Special Technical Criteria

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 EVALUATION OF TECHNICAL BID as per clause 3.1 of RFP Document (Page18 of 99). No No Allowed
(Mandatory)

Special Financial Criteria

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 EVALUATION OF FINANCIAL BID as per clause 3.2 of RFP Document (Page 23 of 99). No No Allowed
(Mandatory)

Submission of Document Verification Certificate

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

Page 1 of 4 Run Date/Time: 16/12/2022 11:37:19

CHAKRADHARPUR JHARKHAND DIVISION-ADMINISTRATION/SOUTH EASTER
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: CKP-GSU-RFP-01-2022-23 Closing Date/Time: 24/01/2023 12:00



1

Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the
link given below) for verification / confirmation of the documents submitted for
compliance of eligibility / qualifying criteria. Non submission of the certificate, or
submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the
prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer.
( Click here to download the Format of Self Certificatio)

No No Allowed
(Mandatory)

5. COMPLIANCE

Important : All documents uploaded and remarks / confirmation entered by the bidders against any compliance
condition shall be opened as part of technical bid only.

Commercial-Compliance

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1
Financial Bid Form-1 of Appendix II for INDICATIVE FORMAT OF FINANCIAL
Bid.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

2

Financial Bid Form-2 of Appendix II for LUMP SUM ESTIMATE OF
REMUNERATION (PROFESSIONAL STAFF A N D SUPPORT STAFF) (For
details, please refer to Note below) (Refer Clause 3.1.4 of Evaluation Criteria
for QCBS).

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

3

Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered.
Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The
definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make
in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.

No Yes
Allowed
(Optional)

General Instructions

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1

Charges required for obtaining approval under various clauses as appeared in
the uploaded tender document from concerned Authorities viz. local
authorities, other Government Departments, Traffic Police etc. will be borne by
Railway and such expenses will be reimbursed to the consultants on
submission of original money receipts/vouchers.

No No Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1
Technical Bid Form-1 of APPENDIX-I for Letter Comprising the Bid (To be
submitted in as per Clause 3.4 (d) of RFP and as well as uploading as part of
Technical Bid).

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

2
Technical Bid Form-2 of APPENDIX-I for DETAIL OF TECHNICAL
CONSULTANT'S/BIDDER(S)'S ORGANIZATION.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

3
Technical Bid Form-3 of APPENDIX-I for Affidavit(To be submitted in as per
Clause 3.4 (d) and as well as uploading as part of Technical Bid).

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

4
Technical Bid Form-4 of APPENDIX-I for FORMAT FOR POWER OF
ATTORNEY FOR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. (To be submitted in as
per Clause 3.4 (d) and as well as uploading as part of Technical Bid).

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

5
Technical Bid Form-5 of APPENDIX-I for Eligibility of the Bidder(s) (Ref Clause
3.1.5of Evaluation Criteria for QCBS and Clause 2.6.1 (c) (i)).

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

6 Technical Bid Form-6 of APPENDIX-I for professional staff. No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

7
Technical Bid Form-7 of APPENDIX-I for CURRICULUM VITAE (CV) FOR
PROPOSED KEY PROFESSIONAL STAFF ALONGWITH CONSENT LETTER.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

8
Technical Bid Form-8 of APPENDIX-I for DESCRIPTION OF APPROACH,
METHODOLOGY AND WORK PLAN FOR PERFORMING THE
ASSIGNMENT/JOB.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

9
Technical Bid Form-9 of APPENDIX-I (Department of Expenditure, Ministry of
Finance, Government of India letter F.No.6/18/2019-PPD dated 23/07/2020).
Attached as separate ANNEXURE.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

Page 2 of 4 Run Date/Time: 16/12/2022 11:37:19

CHAKRADHARPUR JHARKHAND DIVISION-ADMINISTRATION/SOUTH EASTER
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: CKP-GSU-RFP-01-2022-23 Closing Date/Time: 24/01/2023 12:00

https://ireps.gov.in/ireps/upload/resources/REVISED_FORMAT_FOR_CERTIFICATE_15122022.pdf


10
The Bidder shall provide completion / part completion certificate to
substantiate the experience from client for above mentioned consultancy
assignment criteria.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

11

The Bidder shall also provide project information in format that includes project
details, such as name, location, description, project cost, consultancy fees,
implementation period; client certification towards successful completion/ part
completion, role of Bidder for the services rendered for this project and
international design competition award won etc.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

12 Documents related to MSME registration if applicable. No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

13

All tender documents including Bid Forms are to be submitted online under the
digital sign of authorized signatory. The relevant documents as mentioned in
serial number 14 to 20 shall also be uploaded along with the offer which is also
mentioned in the KIT.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

14 i)Letter of Proposal (Technical BidForm-1). No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

15

ii)Affidavit (Technical Bid Form-3) duly notarized or self-attested copies. In
case of self-attested copies, notarized copies will be submitted as and when
asked by Authority. In case the Bidder fails to submit documents asked for
before issue of LOA, his offer will be rejected and Bid Security shall be
forfeited.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

16

iii)Power of Attorney for authorized representative duly notarized (Technical
Bid Form-4) or self-attested copies. In case of self-attested copies, notarized
copies will be submitted as and when asked by Authority. In case the Bidder
fails to submit documents asked for before issue of LOA, his offer will be
rejected and Bid Security shall be forfeited.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

17
iv)Documents in support of evaluation criteria duly signed by authorized
signatory.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

18

The Client of whom the completion certificate/ part completion certificate has/
have been submitted by the Bidder should not have any affiliation in terms of
subsidiary/parental company/group company This clause is not applicable in
case the Bidder is a Govt department/PSU.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

19 Registration certificate as per 3.1.4.(a) of RFP Document. No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

20

The Bidder shall submit a copy of certificate stating that all their
statements/documents submitted along with BID are true and factual.
Standard format of certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed as per
Annexure-V. In addition to Annexure-V, in case of other than
Company/Proprietary firm, Annexure-V(A) shall also be submitted by the each
member of a Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV)/Hindu Undivided Family
(HUF)/Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. as the case may be. Non-
submission of above certificate(s) by the bidder shall result in summarily
rejection of his/their BID. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the bidder to
identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self attested/digitally
signed by which they/he is qualifying the Qualifying criteria mentioned in the
RFP document. Note:- The bidder are advised to submit the Annexure-V & VA
as per format attached in document tab for compliance of this.

Yes Yes
Allowed
(Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1
I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site
conditions.

No No Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No. Document Name Document Description

1 ModeldocumentforRFPofTATANAGARRailwayStataionofChakradharpurdivision.pdf RFP Tender Document

2 Indicativelayoutplan1TATASTATIONBUILDINGmain.pdf Indicative layout Plan 1

3 Indicativelayoutplan2TATACirculatingArea1stentry.pdf Indicative layout Plan 2

4 Indiactivelayoutplan3TATAStation2ndentrygad.pdf Indicative layout Plan 3

Page 3 of 4 Run Date/Time: 16/12/2022 11:37:19

CHAKRADHARPUR JHARKHAND DIVISION-ADMINISTRATION/SOUTH EASTER
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: CKP-GSU-RFP-01-2022-23 Closing Date/Time: 24/01/2023 12:00



5 Indicativelayoutplan4TATAStation2ndEntryParking.pdf Indicative layout Plan 4

6 GCC2022AnnexureVVA.pdf
GCC 2022 Annexure V and
VA

7 MinistryofFinanceDepartmentofExpenditureOMdated23.07.2020_1.pdf
Ministry of Finance OM
dated 230720

8 GCC_April-2022_2022_CE-I_CT_GCC-2022_POLICY_27_04_22.pdf GCC April 2022

9 2022_CE-I_CT_GCC-2022Policy14_07_2022ACS-1toGCC2022.pdf GCC 2022 ACS1

10 ACS-2toGCC-2022_2022-CE-1-CT-GCC-2022-POLICY_13.12.2022.pdf GCC 2022 ACS2

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by
Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no.
2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of
GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: RAJEEV KUMAR GUPTA

Designation : CPM/GSU/CKP

Page 4 of 4 Run Date/Time: 16/12/2022 11:37:19

CHAKRADHARPUR JHARKHAND DIVISION-ADMINISTRATION/SOUTH EASTER
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: CKP-GSU-RFP-01-2022-23 Closing Date/Time: 24/01/2023 12:00


